

# EXHIBIT D

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----:  
SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION :  
CORPORATION, :

Plaintiff-Applicant, :

v. :

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT :  
SECURITIES LLC, :

Defendant. :

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (BRL)  
SIPA LIQUIDATION  
(Substantively Consolidated)

-----:  
In re: :

BERNARD L. MADOFF, :

Debtor. :

-----:  
IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation :  
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC, :

Plaintiff, :

v. :

SAUL B. KATZ, *et al.*, :

Defendants. :  
-----:

Adv. Pro. No. 10-05287 (BRL)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE  
SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION  
IN OPPOSITION TO STERLING DEFENDANTS' MOTION  
TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT OR, IN  
THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION  
805 15<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W., Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 371-8300  
JOSEPHINE WANG  
General Counsel  
KEVIN H. BELL  
Senior Associate General Counsel for Dispute Resolution  
LAUREN T. ATTARD  
Staff Attorney

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
1.    The Case.....	2
2.    The Defenses.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
OVERVIEW OF SIPA .....	8
I.        A SIPA TRUSTEE CAN BRING FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCE ACTIONS.....	9
1.    Defendant’s Interpretation of SIPA Limiting a Trustee’s Capacity to Sue In Avoidance Is Inconsistent With the Provisions and Purposes of SIPA.....	9
2.    “Customers” Are Not Immune From Fraudulent Transfer Actions.....	11
3.    The Trustee Is Not Limited to Preference Actions .....	14
II.       BECAUSE IT DOES NOT APPLY UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS CASE, SECTION 546(e) DOES NOT BAR THE TRUSTEE’S ACTION .....	16
1.    Defendants’ Construction of Section 546(e) of the Bankruptcy Code Undermines, Rather Than Effectuates, the Purposes of that Provision .....	17
2.    Relevant Factors in Determining Whether Section 546(d) Applies .....	18
III.      DEFENDANTS ARE INCORRECT THAT “ANTECEDENT DEBT” IS TO BE MEASURED ACCORDING TO THE FICTITIOUS ACCOUNT STATEMENTS.....	20
1.    The Uniform Commercial Code .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(cont.)

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
2. Federal Securities Law Decisions .....	22
IV. THE PONZI SCHEME PRESUMPTION APPLIES TO THIS CASE .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.</i> , 263 B.R. 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	17, 20
<i>American Sur. Co. of N.Y. v. Sampsell</i> , 327 U.S. 269 (1946).....	22
<i>American Tissue, Inc. v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 351 F.Supp.2d 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , ___ U. S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	7
<i>In re Bayou Group, LLC</i> , 362 B.R. 624 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	27
<i>In re Bayou Group, LLC</i> , 439 B.R. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	25
<i>Bear Stearns Sec. Corp. v. Gredd (In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.)</i> , 397 B.R. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	25, 26
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>In re Bell &amp; Beckwith</i> , 937 F.2d 1104 (6th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>In re Bell &amp; Beckwith</i> , 104 B.R. 842 (Bankr. N. D. Ohio 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 937 F.2d 1104 (6th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC</i> , 424 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 10-2378-BK(L) (2d Cir.) .....	20
<i>In re Bevill, Bresler &amp; Schulman, Inc.</i> , 59 B.R. 353 (D.N.J.), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 802 F.2d 445 (3rd Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Bevill, Bresler &amp; Schulman v. Spencer Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 878 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1989).....	17, 18
<i>Bondy v. Chemical Bank</i> , [1975-76 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶95,360 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) .....	10,11
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	7
<i>In re Chase &amp; Sanborn Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 1177 (11th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>In re the Drexel Burnham Lambert Group</i> , 123 B.R. 702 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(cont.)

<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Enron Corp. v. Bear, Stearns Int’l Ltd. (In re Enron Corp.)</i> , 323 B.R. 857 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	18
<i>In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp.</i> , 422 B.R. 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	19
<i>Exchange National Bank of Chicago v. Wyatt</i> , 517 F.2d 453 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	8
<i>Executive Securities Corp. v. Doe</i> , 702 F.2d 406 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. den.</i> , 464 U. S. 818 (1983).....	9
<i>Focht v. Athens (In re Old Naples Securities, Inc.)</i> , 311 B. R. 607 (M. D. Fla. 2002).....	24
<i>Focht v. McDermott (In re Old Naples Securities, Inc.)</i> , 343 B.R. 310 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2006).....	13
<i>Freeman v. Seligson</i> , 405 F.2d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 1968) .....	16
<i>Gindes v. United States</i> , 740 F.2d 947 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Gold v. Hyman</i> , [1974-75 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶95,043 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) .....	9, 10
<i>Gredd v. Bear Stearns Sec. Corp. (In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.)</i> , 359 B.R. 510 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff’d., in part, and rev’d,</i> <i>in part, on other grounds</i> , 397 B. R. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	25
<i>Jackson v. Mishkin (In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.)</i> , 263 B.R. 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	13
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986) .....	17
<i>In re Klein, Maus &amp; Shire, Inc.</i> , 301 B. R. 408 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	6
<i>Klein v. Tabatchnick</i> , 418 F.Supp. 1368 (S.D.N.Y. 1976), <i>affirmed in part</i> <i>and reversed in part</i> , 610 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>In the Matter of Lewellyn</i> , 26 B.R. 246 (Bankr. S.D. Iowa 1982).....	9, 10
<i>In re Lloyd Securities, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 853 (3d Cir. 1996).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(cont.)

<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989).....	17
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	7
<i>McMahan &amp; Co. v. Warehouse Entertainment Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. den.</i> , 517 U. S. 1190 (1996).....	23
<i>Mishkin v. Ensminger (In re Adler Coleman Clearing Corp.)</i> , 218 B.R. 689 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	11
<i>In re New Times Securities Services, Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>In re New Times Secs. Servs., Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986).....	17
<i>Osofsky v. Zipf</i> , 645 F.2d 107 (2d Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Panos v. Island Gem Enterprises, Ltd., N. V.</i> , 880 F.Supp. 169 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	23
<i>Picard v. Chais (In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC)</i> , 445 B.R. 206 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	13
<i>Picard v. Merkin (In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC)</i> , 440 B.R. 243 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	13, 20
<i>Picard v. Taylor (In re Park South Securities, LLC)</i> , 326 B.R. 505 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	12
<i>Samantar v. Yousef</i> , ___ U. S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010).....	14
<i>S.E.C. v. Albert &amp; Maguire Sec. Co.</i> , 378 F.Supp. 906 (E.D. Pa. 1974).....	21
<i>SEC v. Albert &amp; Maguire Sec. Co.</i> , 560 F.2d 569 (3d Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>SEC v. North American Planning Corp.</i> , [1975-76 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶95,326 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	11, 15
<i>In re Sharp International Corp.</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(cont.)

<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>SIPC v. Ambassador Church Finance/Development Group, Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 1208 (6th Cir.), cert. den. sub nom., <i>Pine Street Baptist Church v. SIPC</i> , 479 U.S. 850 (1986).....	8
<i>SIPC v. Charisma Securities Corp.</i> , 506 F.2d 1191 (2d Cir. 1974).....	15
<i>SIPC v. Christian-Paine &amp; Co.</i> , 755 F.2d 359 (3d Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>SIPC v. Securities Northwest, Inc.</i> , 573 F.2d 622 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>SIPC v. S.J. Salmon</i> , No. 72 Civ. 560, 1973 U. S. Dist. LEXIS 15606 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 1973).....	12
<i>Springer v. Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928).....	16
<i>Young v. Hibee Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 204 (1945).....	13
 <b><u>STATUTES AND RULES:</u></b>	
Securities Investor Protection Act, as amended, 15 U.S.C. §	
78eee(d).....	1
78fff(a).....	8
78fff(a)(4).....	9, 16
78fff(b).....	8, 9
78fff-1.....	16
78fff-1(a).....	4, 9, 14, 16
78fff-2(a)(3).....	8, 9
78fff-2(b).....	8
78fff-2(c)(1).....	8, 9
78fff-2(c)(3).....	15
78fff-(3)(a).....	8
78III(11).....	20
 Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §	
78j(b).....	23



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(cont.)

<b><u>STATUTES AND RULES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
United States Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. §	
102(3).....	14
105(a).....	4
510(c)(1).....	4
544.....	3
546(e).....	2, 5, 7, 17-20, 25
547.....	4, 5
547(b).....	4
547(b)(2).....	4
548.....	9, 16
548(a)(1)(A).....	3, 5, 25
548(a)(1)(B).....	3, 5
548(c).....	4
548(d)(2)(A).....	4
550(a).....	3, 4
551.....	3, 4
704(1).....	16
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure §	
9(b).....	7
56(a).....	7
Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure §	
7009(b).....	7
7012(b)(6).....	1
7012(d).....	1
7056.....	1
Securities Exchange Commission Rule, 17 C.F.R. §240.	
15c3-3(b).....	24
15c3-3(e).....	24
Securities Investor Protection Corporation Series 500 Rules, 17 C.F.R. §300.	
503(a).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont.)**

<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITY:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
U.S. Constitution, Art. VI, cl. 2 .....	21
 <b><u>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</u></b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 97-420, <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 583 .....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 109-648, <i>reprinted in</i> 2006 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1585 .....	18
Pub. L. No. 109-390, 109 Stat. 2693 (2006).....	17
 <b><u>TREATISES:</u></b>	
3 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶60.85 (14th ed. 1977).....	10
6 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶741.07 (16th ed. 2010) .....	19
2A <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> §47.07 (7th ed. 2010) .....	14
